

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS  
GALEN D. BELLAMY  
ALLISON R. COHN  
*Wheeler Trigg  
O'Donnell LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 244-1800*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
JOSHUA D. YOUNT  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner Sears, Roebuck and Co.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....	6
B.    The Odor Class.....	6
C.    The CCU Class.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I.    Certifying A Class Merely Because Litigating One Issue On A Class Basis Is Deemed “Efficient” Conflicts With Rule 23 And This Court’s Precedents .....	14
A.    The Seventh Circuit improperly conflated “efficient” resolution of a single issue with predominance .....	14
B.    The Seventh Circuit failed to engage in a rigorous predominance analysis .....	17
C.    This Court should provide guidance on the Rule 23(b)(3) predominance inquiry .....	21
II.   Certifying A Class Composed Largely Of Uninjured Buyers Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents And Deepens A Circuit Conflict.....	23
A.    The decision below conflicts with the <i>Dukes</i> requirement of common injury .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

B.	Lower courts disagree on the relevance of uninjured class members to class certification .....	24
C.	A class of mostly uninjured buyers may not be certified under Rule 23(b)(3) .....	29
III.	The Questions Presented Have Exceptional Practical Importance To The Administration Of Civil Justice In Federal Courts .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	33
	Appendix A: Opinion of the court of appeals (Nov. 13, 2012) .....	1a
	Appendix B: Order of the district court (Sept. 30, 2011) .....	9a
	Appendix C: Order of the district court (July 20, 2012) .....	23a
	Appendix D: Order of the court of appeals denying rehearing (Dec. 19, 2012) .....	29a
	Appendix E: Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (excerpt) .....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angel v. Goodman Mfg. Co.</i> , 330 F. App'x 750 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	32
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	24, 27
<i>Beck-Ellman v. Kaz USA, Inc.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 558 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	31
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Canon Cameras</i> , 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998).....	27
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Colon v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3133944 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 12, 2012) .....	31
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008) .....	26
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	19
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	29
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	27
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	4, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	22
<i>Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	31
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 252 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	27
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	20
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Motley v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am.</i> , 2012 WL 5860477 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2012).....	31
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25, 30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16, 29, 30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Payne v. FujiFilm U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2342388 (D.N.J. May 28, 2010) .....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..	32
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 28
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6699247 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	5, 26, 27, 31
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 150205 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2013) .....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Verb v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1287 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) .....	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6631506 (11th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	24, 27
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. pet. filed, No. 12-322 (Sept. 14, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2756947 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2010), aff'd, 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am.</i> , 617 F.3d (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 28, 30, 31
<i>Wolph v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 477 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	31
<i>Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG</i> , 275 F.R.D. 573 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	31
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	2, 7
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	22, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3), 1966 Advisory Committee Note.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A), 2003 Advisory Committee Note.....	18, 21
<i>Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2:12-cv-00585 (D.N.J.) .....	5
<i>Harper v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2:08-cv-00051 (D.N.J.) .....	5
Michael Hoenig, <i>Supreme Court Review Sought on Crucial Class Action Issues</i> , N.Y.L.J., Dec. 12, 2012 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ill. Pattern Jury Instr. – Civ.....	19, 20
Lisa Litwiller, <i>Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the Federalization of Class Actions</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004).....	32
1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (9th ed. 2012).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , 3:11-cv-02725 (D.N.J.) .....	5
5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.80[2] (3d ed. 2005) .....	18
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	18, 31
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Against Liability for Private Risk-Exposure</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 681 (2012).....	25, 32
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Supreme Court Must Clean Up Washer Mess</i> , Wash. Times, Nov. 15, 2012 .....	5, 32
<i>Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am.</i> , 2:12-cv-05412 (D.N.J.) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Supreme Laundry List: The Justices Should Hear a Misguided Class-Action Case</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2012 .....	5
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 8:10-cv-00711 (C.D. Cal.) .....	5
<i>Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 1:08-cv-00030 (S.D. Ga.) .....	5
<i>Washers &amp; Dryers, Time to Clean Up with Lower Prices, Rebates</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Feb. 2010, at 44.....	9
7AA Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary K. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1778 (3d ed. 2005) .....	22
